early elections to consolidate his party’s power. The need for fiscal consolidation is another argument to
press for new elections as early as possible, because financing popular policies for another year may
face financial limits. Social peace is unlikely to set in even after elections, as the PSD is expected to
mobilise the people against austerity and take them on to the street against the PNL government.

The new government is expected to pass an austerity budget for 2020. This will mean consolidation
with a soft landing and putting the brakes on economic growth. The government will likely curtail wage
growth in the public sector and abstain from hiking minimum wages. The second step of the pension
reform, which started in September 2019 and would add 2% of GDP to the budgetary expenditures in
2020, may be postponed. But public investments may not be cut and the drawing of EU funds will be
stepped up. BNR may increase the policy rate by 25 basis points to tighten monetary policy in view of
the above target inflation. External demand is also likely to curtail economic growth in 2020 which is
expected to slow down to 3.3%.

104  ROMANIA
   Forecast Report / Autumn 2019

Table 5.17 / Romania: Selected economic indicators
 2015 2016 2017 2018 1) 2018 2019  2019 2020 2021
   January-June   Forecast

Population, th pers., average  19,816 19,702 19,587 19,466  . .  19,400 19,300 19,200

Gross domestic product, RON bn, nom.  712.6 765.1 857.9 944.2  395.9 441.0  1,040 1,130 1,210
   annual change in % (real) 3.9 4.8 7.1 4.0  4.0 4.7  4.2 3.3 3.0
GDP/capita (EUR at PPP)  16,300 17,400 18,800 20,000  . .  . . .

Consumption of households, RON bn, nom.  432.6 471.9 533.7 582.5  254.1 284.2  . . .
   annual change in % (real)  5.9 8.3 10.1 5.2  5.5 6.2  5.6 4.0 3.4
Gross fixed capital form., RON bn, nom.  176.5 175.0 192.2 200.4  74.0 88.3  . . .
   annual change in % (real)  7.5 -0.2 3.6 -3.3  -2.2 11.6  10.0 6.0 3.0

Gross industrial production 2)

   annual change in % (real) 2.8 3.1 7.9 3.5  4.2 -0.5  0.0 2.0 3.0
Gross agricultural production
   annual change in % (real) -6.8 2.5 12.5 11.9  . .  . . .
Construction industry 2)

   annual change in % (real)  10.5 -4.4 -5.5 -4.1  -0.7 23.1  . . .

Employed persons, LFS, th, average 8,535 8,449 8,671 8,689  8,655 8,651  8,690 8,690 8,690
   annual change in % -0.9 -1.0 2.6 0.2  0.1 0.0  0.0 0.0 0.0
Unemployed persons, LFS, th, average 624 530 449 380  397 354  340 330 330
Unemployment rate, LFS, in %, average 6.8 5.9 4.9 4.2  4.4 4.0  3.8 3.7 3.7
Reg. unemployment rate, in %, eop 5.0 4.8 4.0 3.3  3.5 3.0  . . .

Average monthly gross wages, RON 3)4) 2,555 2,809 3,223 4,357  4,382 5,003  4,900 5,300 5,700
   annual change in % (real, gross)  10.4 11.7 13.2 8.0  7.7 9.9  9.0 5.0 3.0
Average monthly net wages, RON 4) 1,859 2,046 2,338 2,642  2,636 3,050  3,000 3,300 3,500
   annual change in % (real, net) 10.1 11.8 12.8 8.0  7.7 11.4  9.0 5.0 3.0

Consumer prices (HICP), % p.a. -0.4 -1.1 1.1 4.1  4.1 4.0  4.0 3.5 3.5
Producer prices in industry, % p.a. -2.3 -1.8 3.5 5.1  4.6 4.5  4.5 3.0 4.0

General governm.budget, EU-def., % of GDP
   Revenues  35.4 31.8 30.9 32.0  . .  33.0 33.0 33.0
   Expenditures  36.1 34.5 33.6 35.0  . .  36.5 36.0 36.0
   Net lending (+) / net borrowing (-)  -0.7 -2.7 -2.7 -3.0  . .  -3.5 -3.0 -3.0
General gov.gross debt, EU def., % of GDP 37.8 37.3 35.1 35.0  . .  35.0 35.5 36.0

Stock of loans of non-fin.private sector, % p.a. 2.5 0.9 5.3 7.9  7.0 6.7  . . .
Non-performing loans (NPL), in %, eop 13.5 9.6 6.4 5.0  5.7 4.7  . . .

Central bank policy rate, % p.a., eop 5) 1.75 1.75 1.75 2.50  2.50 2.50  2.50 2.75 2.75

Current account, EUR mn  -1,977 -3,548 -5,991 -9,335  -3,632 -4,565  -11,400 -11,800 -12,000
Current account, % of GDP  -1.2 -2.1 -3.2 -4.6  -4.3 -4.9  -5.2 -5.0 -4.9
Exports of goods, BOP, EUR mn  49,111 52,167 57,160 61,836  31,050 31,882  63,100 65,000 67,600
   annual change in %  4.8 6.2 9.6 8.2  10.2 2.7  2.0 3.0 4.0
Imports of goods, BOP, EUR mn  56,896 61,467 69,339 76,677  37,133 39,553  81,300 85,400 89,100
   annual change in %  6.6 8.0 12.8 10.6  11.0 6.5  6.0 5.0 4.3
Exports of services, BOP, EUR mn  16,640 18,006 20,692 23,265  10,930 12,453  26,300 28,900 31,200
   annual change in %  10.2 8.2 14.9 12.4  10.7 13.9  13.0 10.0 8.0
Imports of services, BOP, EUR mn  9,849 10,284 12,482 14,564  6,827 8,097  17,200 18,700 20,000
   annual change in %  6.6 4.4 21.4 16.7  17.4 18.6  18.0 9.0 7.0
FDI liabilities, EUR mn  3,885 5,656 5,225 6,205  2,432 2,977  6,800 . .
FDI assets, EUR mn  930 1,143 348 1,259  839 282  500 . .

Gross reserves of NB excl. gold, EUR mn 32,238 34,242 33,494 33,065  31,766 32,569  . . .
Gross external debt, EUR mn 92,069 92,910 97,361 99,841  97,125 105,363  110,000 115,000 120,000
Gross external debt, % of GDP  57.4 54.5 51.9 49.2  47.9 48.1  50.2 49.1 48.6

Average exchange rate RON/EUR 4.4454 4.4904 4.5688 4.6540  4.6545 4.7420  4.75 4.82 4.90

1) Preliminary. - 2) Enterprises with 4 and more employees. - 3) In 2018 the social security contribution paid by employers was added to gross
wages; real growth 2018 refers to net wages. - 4) Half-year data refer to enterprises with 4 and more employees. - 5) One-week repo rate.

Source: wiiw Databases incorporating Eurostat and national statistics. Forecasts by wiiw.

 RUSSIA  105
 Forecast Report / Autumn 2019

RUSSIA: Self-inflicted stagnation

VASILY ASTROV

Growth in the first half of the year decelerated sharply, largely on account of
weaker investment activity and declining net exports. Private consumption